
No. 20-5143

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re: **MICHAEL T. FLYNN,**
Petitioner

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF MANDMUS**

Gregory S. Smith
D.C. Bar No. 472802
Law Offices of Gregory S. Smith
913 East Capitol Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 460-3381
Fax: (202) 330-5229
Email: gregsmithlaw@verizon.net

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen L. Kass, NYS Bar No. 1627215	Chair, NYC Bar Association Task Force on the Rule of Law
Michael Shapiro, NYS Bar No. 1481241	Secretary, NYC Bar Association Task Force on the Rule of Law
Marcy L. Kahn, NYS Bar No. 1191121	Member, NYC Bar Association Task Force on the Rule of Law
Steven A. Cash, D.C. Bar No. 502439	Member, NYC Bar Association Task Force on the Rule of Law
Melissa J. Erwin, NYS Bar No. 4588133	Member, NYC Bar Association

Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae The New York City Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THERE ARE OTHER MEANS OF RELIEF AVAILABLE TO PETITIONER.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO APPOINT <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Barnhart v. Devine</i> , 771 F.2d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	5
<i>Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-1,495</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3rd Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	8, 12
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985).....	7

<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs., B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11, 12
<i>United States of America v. Roger J. Stone</i> , Crim. No. 19-018 (ABJ) (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2020).	12
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 2639 (2020).....	10, 11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 401	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	3
Other Authorities	
FED. R. CRIM. P. 42	3, 13
FED. R. CRIM. P. 48(a).....	4, 8, 9
